by the Company’s management, which are based upon available information and certain assumptions that the Company’s management believes are
reasonable as of the date of this filing. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are not intended to be indicative of the actual
financial position or results of operations that would have been achieved had the Transaction been consummated as of the periods indicated, nor does it
purport to indicate results that may be attained in the future. Actual amounts could differ materially from these estimates.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2023 and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of
operations for the year ended December 31, 2023 should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto.

2seventy bio, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2023
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Transaction Accounting Adjustments
Historical Divestiture (Notes) Other (Notes) Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 74,958 $ 5,000 (a) $ — $ 79,958
Marketable securities 142,031 — — 142,031
Prepaid expenses 7,365 (70) (b) — 7,295
Receivables and other current assets 13,411 — (c) — 13,411

Total current assets 237,765 4,930 — 242,695

Property, plant and equipment, net 58,150 (18,144) (b) — 40,006
Marketable securities 4,816 — — 4,816
Intangible assets, net 6,594 — — 6,594
Operating lease right-of-use assets 219,958 — — 219,958
Restricted investments and other non-current assets 38,143 — — 38,143

Total assets $ 565,426 $ (13,214) $ — $ 552,212

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 6,028 $ — $ — $ 6,028
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 25,688 — 2,000 (e) 27,688
Operating lease liability, current portion 12,660 — — 12,660
Deferred revenue, current portion 15,403 (4,403) (c) — 11,000

Total current liabilities 59,779 (4,403) 2,000 57,376

Deferred revenue, net of current portion 3,918 (3,918) (c) — —
Operating lease liability, net of current portion 244,013 — — 244,013
Other non-current liabilities 2,416 — — 2,416

Total liabilities 310,126 (8,321) 2,000 303,805
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 10,000 shares authorized,

0 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2023 — — — —
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 200,000 shares authorized,

50,632 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2023 5 — — 5
Additional paid-in capital 766,716 — — 766,716
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (204) — — (204)
Accumulated deficit (511,217) (4,893) (d) (2,000) (e) (518,110)

Total stockholders’ equity 255,300 (4,893) (2,000) 248,407

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 565,426 $ (13,214) $ — $ 552,212

See the accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

2seventy bio, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2023
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Transaction Accounting Adjustments
2seventy bio

Historical Divestiture (Notes) Other (Notes)
Unaudited Pro

Forma
Revenue:

Service revenue $ 24,144 $ (3,628) (f) $ — $ 20,516
Collaborative arrangement revenue 71,601 (21,591) (f) — 50,010
Royalty and other revenue 4,642 — — 4,642

Total revenues 100,387 (25,219) — 75,168
Operating expenses:

Research and development 230,758 (89,509) (f) (30,508) (g) 110,741
Cost of manufacturing for commercial collaboration 14,819 — — 14,819
Selling, general and administrative 69,414 (2,163) (f) 10,035 (e)(g)(h) 77,286
Restructuring expenses 8,614 — — 8,614
Cost of royalty and other revenue 2,099 — — 2,099
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 235 — — 235
Goodwill impairment charge 12,056 — — 12,056
Gain/ Loss on divestiture — 4,893 (d) — 4,893

Total operating expenses 337,995 (86,779) (20,473) 230,743

Loss from operations (237,608) 61,560 20,473 (155,575)
Interest income, net 12,413 — — 12,413
Other income, net 7,625 — — 7,625

Loss before income taxes (217,570) 61,560 20,473 (135,537)
Income tax expense — — (i) — (i)

Net loss $ (217,570) $ 61,560 $ 20,473 $ (135,537)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (4.42) $ (2.75)

Weighted-average number of common shares used in
computing net loss per share - basic and diluted 49,276 49,276

See the accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements reflect the following adjustments:

(a)   Reflects the cash proceeds from the Transaction of $5.0 million upfront payment from the sale of the R&D Pipeline Programs. The Company is
entitled to contingent consideration inclusive of the Milestone Payment and Net Sales Payments. The Company accounts for this contingent